BOROUGH OF KETTERING

	 Committee
	Full Planning Committee - 20/07/2010
	Item No: 5.1

	Report Originator
	Louise Haggan-Craig
Development Officer
	Application No:

DEED/0559/0701

	Wards Affected
	Burton Latimer

	

	Location
	Higham Road (Land to the North of), Burton Latimer

	Proposal
	Deed of Variation of Section 106 Agreement: KET/2007/0559 (248 No. units, new access arrangements, associated open space and drainage works)

	Applicant
	Mr P Leggett David Wilson Homes (South Midlands)


1.
PURPOSE OF REPORT

· To describe the above proposals

· To identify and report on the issues arising from it

· To state a recommendation on the application

2.
RECOMMENDATION

THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS the modifications to the Deed of Variation as set out in points 1, 2 and 3 be agreed by Members
Notes (if any) :-

· NONE
Officers Report

	3.0
	Information

	
	Relevant Planning History

KET/2007/0559 – Outline application for 248 residential units, new access arrangements, associated open space and drainage works – ALLOWED ON APPEAL. 

Proposal 
This is a formal request for a deed of variation which seeks the agreement of the local planning authority to modify the planning obligation attached to the outline planning permission KET/2007/0559.  Section 106a of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that a planning obligation may not be modified or discharged except by:

· Agreement between the authority by whom the obligation is enforceable and the person or persons against whom the obligation is enforceable.

Where the time period elapsed since the agreement was entered into is less than 5 years, there is no opportunity for the developer to make an application for the modification or discharge of the agreement.  His only route is, alongside all other parties against whom it is enforceable, to seek the agreement of the Local Planning Authority.
A planning obligation may be modified or discharged by agreement at any time. This course does, however, require the consent of all persons against whom the obligation is enforceable, which is not needed in the case of an application for modification.  In this case, the agreement only needs to be made with Kettering Borough Council. 



	4.0
	Consultation and Customer Impact

	
	Burton Latimer Town Council

No comments received to date.

Highway Authority

Response received 25th June 2010.  No objections to the proposed alterations.



	5.0
	Planning Policy

	
	Not applicable in this case.


	6.0
	Financial/Resource Implications

	
	Set out below.



	7.0
	Planning Considerations

	
	The proposed variations to the Planning Obligation include:

1.  A deferral to the payment of the contributions (shown in more detail in the table below).

2. A proposed reduction to the Healthcare contribution and

3. Two newly proposed contributions towards the Fire Service and Libraries.

Reasons why the modification is being sought

The purpose of seeking this agreement is to help ease the developer’s projected cash flow.  The contributions being sought are considerable amounts of money (as shown in the table) which if front loaded would detrimentally impact upon the viability and deliverability of the development scheme.  It is noted that the housing market remains in a critical state and it is considered to be in the interests of both the developer in terms of cash flow and the local planning authority in respect of its housing trajectory figures for the modification to be agreed as per the changes outlined below.

Table showing the proposed revisions to the trigger payments for the affected contributions
Contribution

Existing Trigger Payment

Revised Trigger Payment

Off site LEAP contribution of £10,000

Total paid on 1st occupation of residential unit

Total paid on 50th occupation of residential unit

Indoor Sports Hall contribution of £175,000

Total paid on 1st occupation of residential unit

Three payments made up of: 

20% on 1st occupation
40% on 50th occupation
40% on 100th occupation

Football pitch contribution of £10,825

Total paid on 1st occupation 

Total paid on 50th occupation

Sport and Recreation contribution of £90,000
Total paid on 1st occupation 
Three payments made up of:

20% on 1st occupation

40% on 50th occupation

40% on 100th occupation

Education contribution
50% of total paid on 1st occupation

Remainder upon 120th occupation
40% of total paid on 100th occupation

60% of total paid upon 200th occupation

Travel Centre contribution of £154,486
First tranche payment of £54,486 upon issue of Reserved Matters approval

Payment of £20,000 prior to the 1st occupation.

Payment of £20,000 annually for a further four years from receipt of the first payment of £20,000.

First tranche payment of £54,486 upon issue of Reserved Matters approval

Remaining payments to be paid annually for 5 years from receipt of first tranche payment.
Public Realm and Regeneration contribution of £248,000
Payment on 1st occupation 
Three payments made up of:

10% on 1st occupation

40% on 100th occupation 

50% on 200th occupation

HIST Pooled contribution of £898,504

Three payments comprising:

10% upon commencement 

40% on 1st occupation

50% on 120th occupation  

Two payments comprising:

10% on 1st occupation

90% on 124th occupation

Currently the Planning Obligation includes contributions towards Healthcare provision totalling £649,542.  However this amount was based upon revenue figures i.e. the running or maintenance costs as opposed to capital figures which include the building costs or refurbishment of a facility.  Circular 05/05 clearly states that a planning obligation must be:

· Relevant to planning 

· Necessary to the make the proposed development acceptable in planning terms

· Directly related to the proposed development

· Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the proposed development and

· Reasonable in all other aspects 

As such, a revenue contribution is considered to be an unreasonable requirement as it is does not constitute essential infrastructure provision.  Therefore when assessed against the criteria of Circular 05/05 it fails to meet the tests particularly with respect to being reasonable.  The figure has been recalculated in accordance with the capital contribution.  The revised contribution now being sought is £120,756.  The trigger payments for the Healthcare contributions will remain as per the existing Planning Obligation and comprises:

· 50% of the Healthcare contribution to be paid upon occupation of the 60th dwelling and 

· 50% of the Healthcare contribution to be paid upon occupation of the 120th dwelling.

As part of the deed of variation the changes to the original Planning Obligation recognise that the County Council now seek contributions towards Fire Services and Libraries.  These contributions comprise:

Fire Service - £21,328 payable on the occupation of 100th unit

And

Libraries - £21,824 payable on the occupation of 100th unit

All other requirements and contributions contained within the existing Planning Obligation will remain unchanged and therefore will be carried over into the Deed of Variation these include:

· Affordable housing

· The Travel Plan

· Allotments and   

· The monitoring fee

The total contributions sought for the original planning obligation are:

£ 2, 246,357.00 in addition to the education contributions which are calculated and added onto the total contribution as follows:

A x 2,757

B x 4,870

C x 7,063

D x 11,764

where

A = No of 2 bed dwellings

B = No of 3 bed dwellings

C = No of 4 bed dwellings

D = No of 5 bed dwellings

The total contributions being sought for the Deed of variation are:

£ 1,760,723.00 in addition to the education contributions which are calculated and added onto the total contributions as follows:

A x 2,757

B x 4,870

C x 7,063

D x 11,764

where

A = No of 2 bed dwellings

B = No of 3 bed dwellings

C = No of 4 bed dwellings

D = No of 5 bed dwellings



	
	Conclusion

The Deed of Variation is considered to be both a reasonable financial solution for the Developers and a means for allowing the development to progress more effectively and efficiently during a difficult time for the housing market in terms of recession and recovery.  The proposal is therefore recommended to Members for agreement.  



	Background Papers
	
	Previous Reports/Minutes

	Title of Document:
	
	Ref:

	Date:
	
	Date:

	Contact Officer:
	Louise Haggan-Craig, Development Officer on 01536 534316


